

081529 JUN 11 2009

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE MIGLIACCIO, TIMOTHY SHACK, ESTHER HUI, AND
STEPHEN GONSALVES

Petitioners,

v.

YANIRA CASTANEDA AND VANESSA CASTANEDA,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW S. FREEDUS
Counsel of Record
EUGENE R. FIDELL
CARY M. FELDMAN
ROBERT A. GRAHAM
GRACE B. CULLEY
FELDESMAN TUCKER
LEIFER FIDELL LLP
2001 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 466-8960

(Listing of counsel continued inside cover)

(Listing of counsel continued from cover)

GREGG S. GARFINKEL
GREGORY E. STONE
ROBIN M. MCCONNELL
STONE, ROSENBLATT,
CHA PLC
21550 Oxnard Street,
Main Plaza, Suite 200
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(818) 999-2232

STEVEN J. RENICK
PATRICK L. HURLEY
MANNING & MARDER, KASS,
ELLROD, RAMIREZ LLP
801 S. Figueroa St., 15th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 624-6900

DAVID P. SHELDON
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID P.
SHELDON
512 8th Street, S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 546-9575

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statute Involved.....	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
A. The decision below conflicts with decisions of this Court	7
B. The lower courts are divided over whether § 233(a) precludes <i>Bivens</i> actions	14
C. The Question Presented warrants review ..	15
Conclusion	16
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated October 2, 2008	1a
Appendix B	
Order of the United States District Court for Central District of California, dated March 11, 2008.....	41a
Appendix C	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated January 29, 2009.....	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 176 F. App'x 242 (3d Cir. 2006) (per curiam), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1212 (2006).....	5
<i>Anson v. Bailey</i> , No. 06-0394, 2009 WL 414017 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2009).....	6
<i>Arrington v. Inch</i> , No. 05-0245, 2006 WL 860961 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2006).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3, 13
<i>Barbaro v. United States</i> , No. 05-6998, 2006 WL 3161647 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2006)	6
<i>Baez v. Arbuckle</i> , No. 06-13, 2006 WL 33449591 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2006).....	6
<i>Baskette v. United States</i> , No. 605-00034, 2006 WL 148752 (W.D. Va. Jan. 19, 2006)	7
<i>Batey v. Swanson</i> , No. 07-12, 2008 WL 467384 (N.D. W. Va. Feb. 19, 2008).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	10
<i>Beverly v. Gluch</i> , No. 89-1915, 1990 WL 67888 (6th Cir. May 23, 1990)	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .passim	
<i>Brown v. McElroy</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 699 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	7

<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Butler v. Shearin</i> , 297 F. App'x 274 (4th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Butler v. Shearin</i> , No. 04-2496, 2006 WL 6083567 (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2006)	5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castaneda v. United States</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	1
<i>Castaneda v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Coley v. Sulayman</i> , No. 06-3726, 2007 WL 2306726 (D.N.J. Aug. 7, 2007).....	6
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	11
<i>Cook v. Blair</i> , 82 F. App'x 790 (4th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Cook v. Blair</i> , No. 02-609, 2003 WL 23857310 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 21, 2003).....	5
<i>Cope v. Felts</i> , No. 05-01175, 2008 WL 759078 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 19, 2008).....	6
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	13
<i>Cuoco v. Fed. Med. Ctr.-Lexington</i> , 2006 WL 1635668 (E.D. Ky. June 9, 2006)	6
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Davis v. Stine</i> , No. 06-156, 2006 WL 3140169 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 31, 2006).....	6

<i>Dawson v. Williams</i> , No. 04-1834, 2005 WL 475587 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2005)	7
<i>Foreman v. Fed. Corr. Inst.</i> , No. 504-01260, 2006 WL 4537211 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 29, 2006)	7
<i>Fourstar v. Vidrine</i> , No. 06-916, 2007 WL 2781894 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 21, 2007)	6
<i>Freeman v. Inch</i> , No. 04-1546, 2005 WL 1154407 (M.D. Pa. May 16, 2005)	7
<i>Hairston v. Gonzales</i> , No.07-3078, 2008 WL 2761315 (E.D.N.C. July 11, 2008)	6
<i>Hodge v. United States</i> , No. 06-1622, 2007 WL 2571938 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2007)	6
<i>Jackson v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 06-1347, 2007 WL 843839 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2007)	6
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , No. 06-88, 2009 WL 33324 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2009)	6
<i>Jones v. Hammond</i> , No. 07-6, 2009 WL 277537 (N.D. W. Va. Feb. 5, 2009)	6
<i>Lee v. Guavara</i> , No. 06-1947, 2007 WL 2792183 (D.S.C. Sept. 24, 2007)	6
<i>Lewis v. Sauvey</i> , 708 F. Supp. 167 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	7
<i>Lovell v. Cayuga Corr. Facility</i> , No. 02-6640, 2004 WL 2202624 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2004)	7
<i>Lyons v. United States</i> , No. 03-1620, 2008 WL 141576 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 11, 2008), <i>abrogated by</i> 2009 WL 997300 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2009)	6
<i>McMullen v. Herschberger</i> , No. 91-3235, 1993 WL 6219 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 1983)	7

<i>Miles v. Daniels</i> , 231 F. App'x 591 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Montoya-Ortiz v. Brown</i> , 154 F. App'x 437 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Morales v. White</i> , No. 07-2018, 2008 WL 4585340 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 10, 2008)	6
<i>Muhammad v. Sosa</i> , No. 06-0763, 2008 WL 762253 (D. Colo. Mar. 19, 2008)	6
<i>Navarrete v. Vanyur</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	7
<i>Pike v. Guia</i> , No. 207-039, 2008 WL 649228 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 10, 2008).....	6
<i>Pimentel v. Deboo</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D. Conn. 2006)	7
<i>Salley v. Ellis</i> , No. 06-138, 2006 WL 3734242 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 15, 2006)	6
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	13
<i>Schrader v. Sandoval</i> , No. 98-51036, 1999 WL 1235234 (5th Cir. Nov. 23, 1999)	5
<i>Smith v. Anderson</i> , No. 05-0407, 2006 WL 771929 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 27, 2006).....	7
<i>Stine v. Fetterhoff</i> , No. 07-02203, 2008 WL 4330572 (D. Colo. Sept. 19, 2008).....	6
<i>Teague v. Hood</i> , No. 06-01800, 2008 WL 2228905 (D. Colo. May 27, 2008).....	6
<i>Tillitz v. Jones</i> , No. 03-742, 2004 WL 2110709 (D. Or. Sept. 22, 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	14

<i>Uribe v. Outlaw</i> , No. 08-109, 2009 WL 322952 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 9, 2009)	6
<i>Valdivia v. Hannefed</i> , No. 02-0424, 2004 WL 1811398 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004)	7
<i>Vinzant v. United States</i> , No. 07-024, 2008 WL 4414630 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2008).....	7
<i>Walker v. Reese</i> , No. 06-154, 2008 WL 4426123 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 25, 2008).....	6
<i>Wallace v. Dawson</i> , 302 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Walls v. Holland</i> , No. 98-6506, 1999 WL 993765 (6th Cir. Oct. 18, 1999).....	5
<i>Whooten v. Bussanich</i> , No. 04-223, 2005 WL 2130016 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 2005)	7
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....	13
<i>Williams v. Stepp</i> , No. 03-0824, 2006 WL 2724917 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2006).....	6
<i>Zanzucchi v. Wynberg</i> , No. 90-15381, 1991 WL 83937 (9th Cir. May 21, 1991)	6

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §1346(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2672.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)	4

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) 8
42 U.S.C. § 201(p) 15
42 U.S.C. § 207..... 15
42 U.S.C. § 233(a)*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 9

Other Authorities:

28 C.F.R. § 15.3(a)..... 3
28 C.F.R. § 15.4(b) 3
